## THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

## SUPREME COURT

## 2019-0120

BALZOTTI GLOBAL GROUP, LLC et al.

V.

SHEPHERD'S HILL PROPONENTS, LLC et al.

Rule 7 Appeal from the Rockingham County Superior Court

## Joint Brief of the Defendants

Ernest J. Thibeault, III, Shepherd's Hill Development, Co., LLC and Shepherd's Hills Proponents, LLC

Emile R. Bussiere Jr., Esq. NHB#12829 Bussiere & Bussiere, P.A. 15 North Street Manchester, NH 03104 603.622.1002

On behalf of Ernest J. Thibeault, III

John M. Sullivan, Esq. NHB#2479 Preti Flaherty 57 North Main Street, PO Box 1318 Concord, NH 03302-1318 603.410.1500

On behalf of Shepherd's Hill Development, Co., LLC and Shepherd's Hill Proponents, LLC Oral argument by,

Emile R. Bussiere, Jr., Esq. and, John M. Sullivan, Esq.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES	03
TABLE OF STATUTES	04
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	05
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	07
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
Argument	12
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED BGG'S COMPLAINT AS UNTIMELY	12
A. THE DEFENDANTS' SATISFIED THEIR BURDEN UNDER RSA 508:4	12
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ANALYZED THE DISCOVERY RULE	13
1. BGG'S CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED ON FEBRUARY 25, 2013	14
2. BGG'S CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUED AT THE LATEST BY AUGUST 2014	18
3. BALZOTTI DID NOT ACT REASONABLY DILIGENT	19
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT CHANGE THE SCOPE OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING	22
III. JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT APPLY	23
Conclusion.	24
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	26

# TABLE OF CASES

Beane v. Dana S. Beane & Co., 160 N.H. 708 (2010)
Black Bear Lodge v. Trillium Corp., 136 N.H. 635 (1993)
Blake v. Lord, 90 N.H. 42 (1939)
<u>Chagnon Lumber Co., Inc. v. DeMulder</u> , 121 N.H. 173 (1981)
<u>Cohoon v. IDM Software</u> , 153 N.H. 1 (2005)
<u>Draper v. Brennan</u> , 142 N.H. 780 (1998)
Eastern Marine Const. Corp. v. First Southern Leasing, 129 N.H. 270 (1987)
Eastman v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co., 47 N.H. 71 (1866)
<u>Haynes v. Ordway</u> , 52 N.H. 284 (1870)
<u>In re Henry</u> , 163 N.H. 175 (2012)
In the Matter of Kurowski & Kurowski, 161 N.H. 578 (2011)
In the Matter of Letendre & Letendre, 149 N.H. 31 (2002)
<u>In the Matter of Peirano &amp; Larsen</u> , 155 N.H. 738 (2007)
Kane v. N.H. State Liquor Comm'n, 118 N.H. 706 (1978)
<u>Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber &amp; Cedar Co.</u> , 152 N.H. 813 (2005)
<u>Lamprey v. Britton Constr.</u> , 163 N.H. 252 (2012)
<u>Lennartz v. Oak Point Assocs.</u> , P.A., 167 N.H. 459 (2015)
Loon Valley Homeowner's Ass'n v. Pollack, 171 N.H. 75 (2018)
Pichowicz v. Watson Ins. Agency, Inc., 146 N.H. 166 (2001)
